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George Allen, with his wife Katherin; sons George, William?‘
and Matthew; and servant Edward Poole sailed from Weymouth, Ror-
setshire, England, on or about the twentieth of March, 1638,! as
members of the band of one hundred six persons who came under the
leadership of the Reverend Joseph Hull, being chiefly residents
of the two contlipuous counties of Dorset and Somerset. - The clerk
who registered the names gnd ages of the passengers sesms to have
been very eareless and inmocurate; for he recorded the Allen fame
1ly as oonsisting of

: , George Allin aged 24 yeare :
Katherin Allyn his wife aged 30 yeare
- George Allyn his sonne aged 16 years

William Allyn his sonne aged 8 yeare
Mathew Allyn his sonne aged 8 yeare
Edward Poole his s'vaunt aged 28 yeare

The father's age as given is an impossible one, since one son
with him was sixteen years old, and since we know of other, 8t1ll
older chlldren who came to America on other boatss Since the
father is not included in the 1list of those sble to bear arms in
1643 (that 1s, he was over sixty=five at that time) he must have

been born before 1578, The wife Katherin was obviously & second
wifee Sog : - » 7

Mrs. A. H. Wright, in her Allen manuseript at the New England |

Historlc Gensaloglcal Soclety, offers rather strong evidence im
- 8upport of the theory that George Allen was son of Johi Allen of
Saltford, Somersetshire, which is on the River Avom, about ten
miles southeast of Eristol, Mra, Wright quotes in full & Someraset
deed » by which on 8 ua{,lezv Rice Davlis of Tichnam, Esqe, for £38
108, sold to George Allen of 8alford alias Saltford yoomen his
third part of a messuage with the bulldings in Saltford "now in
the tenur¢ of John Allen, father of George Allen" and adds that
- the premises shall remgin %o George Allem discharged of all en-
cumbrancep except the rents to the ohief lord of the fee and &
lease made to John Allen, George Allen, and George his son at the
© yearly rent of €s.4ds Much depends upom the interpretation of the
phrase "Gsorge his sons" If the meaning is that the lemse was
Eﬁﬁé'to theggrﬁnﬂsgthérziﬁﬁg, the son George, and the grandson
involved in the deal, for in 1627 his son George was only elght
years olde If, however, the word "his" has the effect of &n apos-
trophe (as we think it at times does) and the meaming is "John
the grandfather, George the som, and George's son® then the ref
~_erence-might-b

ide We rather lean to this dAnterpretat
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i The Harlelen Society's Marrisge Licenses by the Bishop of
London;pel46,ha831624,Nove4e Ueorge Allen of St.Michael,Queenhithe,
Londer, clothworker; =nd Ketherime Stark,spinster,dsughter ofees=
Starkes,dec'd, at All Haullowes,Honey Lsne, Londone And ihe Regi?k
ter of All Hallowea, on pe428 has this merrirge entry: 1624,Nove5,
George Allen of Londons clothworker, and Katherine Starkes of Woke
ing, in the County of Surrey, by virtue of a licenss: If, as seems
probasble, these were the OGeorge and Katherine who came to Americe
in 163b, then Gebrge hud probably been living in London during his
Flrst marrisge, but sfter his second merrisge decided to rstuwn to
furm work with his father in Ssltford, = > s

The boet that left Englsnd gbout the 20th of March 1638 arrived
in Doston herbor on Msy 6thsHeveBenjamin Fessenden,pastor of the
Sandwich church about 1760, wrotein a letter to Dr.Prence that
Ueorge Allen and Relph Allen were for & time members of the church
in Koxbury,’They could mot have remained there longe, On 8 July
1535 the General Court of Mgssachusetts voted that "There is leave
granted to Bl femilies to sitt down at Wessaguscus'e-s name soen
chenged to Weymouthp end George Allen's family was of the numbor.
The Reverend Joseph Hull was pestor in the new communityiGoeorge
Allen hgd in all 30 acres of lend granted to him at Woymouthy and -
since the plen Was to allow 6 acres to the head of a housshold
and 3 scxres for, egeh child, it would seem that at this time George

‘had eight children living with him, He was there somewhat less

then two years, and on legving seems to have given most of his
land to sons. Later records show that Ralph Allem owned there 20
acres "first granted to George Allen in Egsterneckei't and John Ale
len hed 10 acres, also first granted to George AlleniyThe CGeorge
Allen who was living at Weymouth in 1640%gnd until 165%/was proba="
bly son of Georgej; end the Ebenezer.Allen there in the latter year
mey possibly have been another sone George,Sr., sesms to hgve rae
tained ownership of his three acres on King Oke Hill4=poszibly his
home lote-for & time after removing to another town. ‘

We do not: know r George Allen left Weymouth, nor exactly

- whene His azoneinslaw, Joseph Holway, who in 1634 hed been of Dore
~ cheater,!/by 1636 was of Iynnj/i-end sometime during thet year Allen

also game to Lynne'> They were probably both still there when, on
the third of April 1637, g group of mem of Lymn received from Gove
ornor William Bradford permission to establish s settlement at
Sandwioh, with lend suffioclent for sixty famillesi’Before the year
1637 was out, both Allen snd Holway were residents of the new town.
Ey 1638 a church bhad been established at gmﬂﬂaha snd among tho .
' $ who were membedrs wereé Usorge and Ralph Bng
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q Although George Allen 1ls described as having been an Anabaptist
: and as s8till having scruples gbout the taking of oaths,-- he seems
to have remained up to the time of his death in 1648 in good
standing with the Puritan church of which he was a member and with
the sommunity, in this respect differing greatly from Ralph Allen :
(probably his brother) and from the seven of his owa childrea who -
when the Quakers ceme in 1687 alligned themselvea with that group
and for so doing were denled the rights of townsmem. In 1630 George
wag admitted as freeman; and in the same year was appointed com=
stable,”’ In 1640, 1641, 1642, and 1644 he was Deputy to the Gen-
I eral Court for Sandwich.:In 1640 he was surveyor of highways;/and -
" in that year he and his som-im=law Joseph Holloway were two of the
\ five townsmen appolnrted to meet wlth another committee of five and
confer wlth the Govermor as %o a fair diviasion of the meadow lanmd,
In 1641 he served on a Jury;” was, together with Edward Didlingham,
appointed to appraise certain swine;:’ and became surety for Edward
Doty in an action brought by the latter against William Almy,. Im
1642 he sued Edward Wollanston, Gent., for trespass,!i In 1844 he
and many others were llicensed to cut hay at the Ponds beyond Sand-
wich Plains "if he give not the Indians anything for 1t without
‘the approhltion of the Bemche™::-

e e

George Allen's land in Sandwich consisted of two parcels: one
= of sixty=two acres of upland at Spring Hill;'the other of six and
) a half acres of marshland granted him in the land dlvision of 16
; Apr.164041t would seem that his land has been pgssed on from one
owner to another with little chenge; for when someone in 1923 loe
cated the site, he found that the farm, then owned by a Mr.Packard,
- consisted of sixty-two acres of upland and six and a half 6f marshe-
land, with Spring Hill River flowing through ,Jhe marshland and
bounding the property on the south and weste It is said that in
1648, two years before his death, George Allen built on his Spring
Hill lgndjJ3on the highway between Sandwioch and West Bannsﬂable,ﬂ :
:  -‘and gbout a hglfemile from the Quaker meetimg-house)’ the old Allen
. - . house that stocd till late into the nineteemnth .century, and that
the house that now atands om the ssme site hgs in its cellar walls
seme of the stomes of the. originnl structuve,/Mrs, Elize A.Wing
was the last ocoupant of the old housed? However, we note that the
Wing genealogioal magazine aaortboa the building of the house not .
%o George Allen, but to his grandsom Daniel, thus glving a much
later date. of eroctian. 8o thora is need for furthﬁr 1nweatigat1an.
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3 Gaorge Allon uug ‘burted on 8 ‘May leiaJ By his (nndnted) will
each of his childrem was to receive 12 pencej the son Matthew, a
‘oalf and § shillings; the son William, the meadow lot George had
‘bought of Peter Gnnnt uhila the hnuso and its auntents were to

bolza;,to Kath r w”_l _8he remai widow, and then to be die

g . TsGomeHag, 1655 (1941)“‘
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vided among "my five least children™ and "my adventure in the
barque” was alsolgo  to Katherin and the five least chlldren; and
all the land not otherwise disposed of was to go te sons Henery
and Sgmuel, George's inventory (emounting to £44 16s,, over half
of 1t in cattle) was takem 22 Septe1648; but the will was not
proved until 7 June 1649, At the probate Ralph Allen and William
Newland testifled that the tesiator hyd named his wife Katherin =
as-sol? executrix, with Ralph Allen and Richard Bourme as overs
gseers,! - :

. & few days after George Allen died, his widowed daughter,
Rose (Allen) Holway, married William Newland,*above; and at a
date not knewn the widow Katherin married John Collins,2formerdy
of Weymouth,"* and removed to his Boston home, doubtless taking .
with her the youngest children, When Collins died in 1670, it was
Katherin's son Gideon who was appointed to administer the estote,
-In the administration there was no mention of Katherin, which in
dicates that she was no longer living,

|~
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It has been frequenmtly stated that George Allen had ten sons,
There seems to be definite evidence that he had eleven, In giv
his family data for the town records whem he removed to Milford,
Conn., Henry Allen stated that he was #son of George and Katherine
of Sendwich; that his brothers were Ralph, George, Samuel,William,
Matthew, "and five others." George probably had several daughters
too, though there is definite evidence of onl one.We shall name
the twelve childrem whom we comsider as comatituting George's fam=
ily, and one other who may hgve beem a daughtor; stating our reae
soms for so thinking, and acknowledging that im several cases
there is no definite proof, only probability,

Before we ocan discusa George's family intelligemtly, 1t will
be necessmry to say something about the two Ralphs) one the son,
the other probably the brother of George; for the two menm find the
two families have been almost hopeleasly eonfused, We cannot ag=
copt the atatement often made that the younger mam was born about
"1600; for thet means he was eighty years old when appointed sur=
veyor of highways, minety-eight years old whem he died, and about
thirty=-eight years 0ld whemn he married, We think his birth year
was provably nearey 1618, We think, too, that it was the brother

~=-not the som--Ralph who.joined the Roxbury church whem George

did and the_Snndwigh,ehnrgh*tpgethor-with;hin; who was gble %o
bear-arms in Sandwich im: 16433 and who witnessed and was overseey

» Of the will of George. It 1s certaim that it was the older Ralph

who magrried Esther Swift of Sandwich about 1648 and whose children

were borm there from 1646 1501357- We think the yourger man was

the one .at WBynouﬁh*andﬁthsteha'ﬂ;dfhnf&h,vg Sandwich as his home
until after his father's death; when the records began to distine
Yy attaching "Sr." and "Jr," to their
irrled before he married Esther Swift

m;ﬁl;o Relph; Sre;s had been |

. about 1648 It 1s mot certais{but probable, that he was the Ralph |
Allen who married in Tondon §'May 1610 Hester Ruglishy Mo eniier
dren of this marriage weve probably, some or a1l of thems: w: th him
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in his home at Sandwieh. Kuch of the confusion hbetween the two
families nas arisen Brom the fuct that tie two brothers gave the
same names to sons in several instances, Allen genealogiats have
found sound i'easons for believing that Ralpn,Sre., llke George,
had sons Jotn, Henry, snd Gesourge, We agree,und think it likely that
he also, like George, had sons Samuel and William. Ralph's Jonn
married Elizabeth Bacon in loaO‘anu settled at Nevyort. Eis sony
Henry was in Weymoush in 16407End sngl owned land there in 164Y,
having removed to Boston guoub 1645iHe 1s mentloned in the 1682
will of Rovert Tucker of Weymouthiand Milton,as "my loving Brothere
in-law, D8 con ilenry Allen of Bosione"Ralph's son Georpe was of alae-
most identical age with Georpe'ls Georges: We think Ralph'c Gaorge
was tne cne with wife Susan(na) and & family of daugshters born in
Bostom 1646--16583;iana possibly later of New Jﬂrsev. Without proof,
we tnink it very likely that Rulph had a son William, the Wiiliam
who in 1676 was of Newtown, L.I.,"Quakeril'and who or 18 May 1677
morried at Lewport, ReIe.sy in Queker ceremony, Petlenca: (Clifford)
Beers, he being "late of New York, now resident of Khode Islana.q
He died in 1718 ae.89‘ so born 1629, We think, too, that the Sam-
uel Allen in demostead(vary near to Newtown) in 1664]was quite
probably znother son of Ralph. If so, he would be the Samuel who,
with his cousin Ralph,Jre., ard either nhis brother or uis cousin
George, three young men trying to {ind & pluce to settle, in 1639
visited Newport Lriefly and wewme accepted-as 1nha01tants,fbut 4e=
clded not to remaine He would also be the Samuel of Sandwich able
to bear arms in 1643~

If I am right in thlinklng that George gave %o ijvs of his
sons thc sameé names that his brolher Ralph, also of Sandwich, had
given to five of hls sons by his earlier marrlage, then 1t is 1lit=-
tle wonder that ithe two famllies havea been inextricably confusede -

In his nistory of amerlcan Quakerlsm, Bowden states that
Ralph Allen and six of his brothers snd sisters were §pong the
first to join the Sandwlch Quaker groupe Iists of Sandwich people
who were penalized for thelr Quaker faith include the names of
"Ralph Allen,Sre, Halph AllengJre, Wililam Allen, Mattlew Lllen,
George Allen, snd Frgncis Allen; and Rese(Allen-Holway)Newlandes'
The last five nemed were brothers and sister of Ralph. Who the
slxth one was we have not learnsd--probably one of the many Sandwich
. “wives fined or called to court for attending Quaker meetings or for
~failure to atbend mectings of the orthodox church, or for disturb-
~ -ing such mectings when they did attendr&mong such were Gocdwife::
.Turner[provably wifé of Micnael];Widow Knott[Martha, widow of Geos]
JaneMSwift[provgbly widow of. William]-Dorityﬁﬁutler[probale wife
of Thomas]; Jane, wife of William- Ibundey@?%the wife of Peter Gauntj/:
and the wife of John NewlanddJ!Perhaps somewhere in this list lies an=
~ ather daughter of beorge ‘Allen, to complste the "slx brothers and
sistars of Ralph who became Quakers.

“Nowport HISU-Nage: TeTs —Iglond Seneeiories.
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Gow we will stfempt to malze & 1ist of Geor els cleven EHY vty
Ve know that George, William, snd Yatthew were his sons from the
sailing list of 1638 We¢ know that Hemry and Samuel were his sons
because so ealled in his will, We know thst Relph wes his son be=
cause in his will'he calls William his brother, We know that Rose
wes his daughter because her husband, Willisem Hewlend, in his will.
calls Willlaem his brothereinelawe Al though there is no direct evie
dence that Franels wes hie son, he has veen so regarded by the™\
most careful genealogista of the family, including J.KeAllen; and
his cleose associaetion with the Quaker group &t Ssndwich make 1¢
moet likely that he was ore of the "elx brothers and slsters of
Ralph Allen" referred to by Bowden as esrly QuakerseThe svidence
2 1z stronger in the csse of Gidoon Allen, who was probably the

g youngest of George's eleven sons. He evidently grew up in the

Boston home of Jobm Collins, his step=father, and when Johnfgiad

was made administrator of his estatee>In a moment we shall Gt

tempt o chow that John Allen of Rehouoth and Swanzey was son of -

Georpee When Jopn was at Hohoboth, (ideon was there and witnessed

a deed for himgi When John was later at Swangzey, Gldeon wes there

slso for somé yearsy'and when George's son denry wes in ilford,

Gideon visited there also, merried his wife from there, snd laterp

made Hilford his homee We feel convinced that John was George's

sone e was not a Quoker and did not associate eleosely with the

Sandwich groupe He held Baptist (or Ansbaptiet) views, like his

fathaer's, and was one of the founders of the Baptist church at

) Swansess After his father left Weymouth, John waz there, He held
: three pasreels of land theresione of sight acres on Westerneck
"first granted to George Alleng" one of twe and @ gquarter acres and
twolve rods on Westermeck "first givem to George Alleng"and ome of
five acres "first granted to Thomas Applegate." Since George Allen
had in 1640 (after leaving Weymouth) bought the Applegete home
farme/ this land of Johnts probably also came to him from his fathe
oro This third plece of land was bounded on one side by the land
of Ralph Allen, who held twenty acres in VWeymouth "first crented
to George 4lleme"/VWhen John left to join the new settl®ment at Re-
hoboth, Ralph went with himj; but leter Ralph removed to Sandwieh
+  and Joined with those who beceme Quakers, while John woent on to

: help found the Baptlat settlement et Swanseose Pope, in his Ploe

reers of Massachusettepdefinitely considers John as son of George
and we foel that the evidence is very strong that he was suchs

# - If John was som of George, Robert was certainly so; for the

¢ %tvo men are definltely called brothers in Plymouth Colony Records,’

. ~ Sandwioh regords state that Robert "revclted from the covenant of
-\ . his fathere ') Robert Left Sandwich and was for e time in Yarmouth,.

“. ‘but at the time of his death, in 1661, he hsd certain live stook

in Sandwioche! - I T .

- 411 that 1s knowa of Ebenezor Allen, whom we name as beéling pose
8ibly the eleventh son of George, is that at some time before 2 Feb,
1651/2 he had & grant of land in Weymouth “on the east side of
Frosh.Ponds"/Our only reason for considering him possibly son of
George is thnt}if,ﬁeorgc'hdd»alcvan“aons.Ebeno:nr goems Gto.be the

only . ~gon find to be elevenths BieapiBdia e T
. & Hsyflower Descendant 323168 O NashiSkotoh of W _
' 2 Do 24361-05 2 .. .7 Reglster 469188 -
f. 3 Suffolk CosProbenes,,11480 8 Nash(as above) p.861 _
4 Plymo.ColeReue 42164 = = 9 Plyme ColeRece 33221 - T
gz“;'57Wr1ghtzﬂistin!;ﬁvhnlei’n§49.5105809=Pbﬁe!afficneé#g of Masse
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. . It-is possible that-George Allen had alsc a daughter Joane A -
Joan &llén marrised Clement Erirszs at Dorchester in 1631 How a
John Allsn{Possibly sox of Georqe)was at Dorchester, protably in

1632, certainly 1in 1634;%and Joseph Holway who hgd murried Ce=orss
Allen's daughtsr Rose, was also of Dorc-ester in 1634¢ And Clement
and Joar Brizss were soon, llke %tLe Holways and Allens, settled ab
Weymouth; 5o the relationshiip sooms not at all unlikelye

3ince the births of Genrge Allen's children wers »ot racorded,

‘they cun only be arranged in order of agze by taking into consider-

ation such factors as marrigge and death dates; years when redl
} eatate Lraisactlons were first entersc upon; testimony given In court

cases, 3tce A& word must be sald, too, about the ages of the sons
Matthsw end %Williame The 16385 salling 1ist mekes William vorn in 1627
and Mstthew in 1629; bub the 1643 Sandwich list of those ablz to bear
arms (that is, sixteen or over)includes Matthew and omits William.One
list must be in errory; and since ws know Lthe ship's clerk was most
eareless in recording the father'!'s age, we Shink he may easily have
intserchanpged the ages of the two small boys: snd are therefore ac-
e¢opting the Sendwleh record as the more relisble and making Matthew
the oldecr of the two. We notlce, too, thet George Allen in his will
names Matthevw before Williame The fbdllowinyg table, giving the desth
dates znd exact or approxXximaite marrlage dates, shows the basis of
our conjecture as. to birth dates,

The oui]uren of George Allon, probaaly by his first wife:

- born married : diel

1 Kose Ge 1610 (s8y}1630 -  Dvpetween 1690 & 1695

2 Joln ce 1611 - (say) 1636 €+1690

3 ?Jdoan (say) 1613 T £el63) after 2035

4 Ralph  (say) 1615 (8py) 628 _ 1698

8 Rouert (say) 1617 = —-meeaaw- ¥ - lesl

: 6 Gcorge Co L619 (say)1647 - S 061693
. 7 ?Evenezer(say) 1621 = = 0 0~-=mcaw-a- ' -
= 8. Pruncis . {say) 1623 - - 1662 1696

Pfohgbly by his second wife, Katherin:

9 Matthew - ceo 1627 . 1657 - . 1695

10 William- Ce 1629 - 1659 1706

o+ 11 Henry  (say) 1636 ) 1662 - : - 1e90

A\ - 12 Samuel (say) 1639 - ??7 by 1063 - s
O Il" tldeon (Say) 1646 - - , 0.1672 = - 1893

j George Allen in his will referred to his five least children,
probebly indiceting the children of hils sscond marriage. It would-
seem. that Lhe secondswife, hatherln, and her children were the
only ones provided for in the will, exgept for the twelve pence to
each childe.And only four of the five least ones are mentlonsd by
namg--gernaps vecyuse the . youngest was only an infant, or little;
. |mors, And perhaps the children: «of the earlier marriage hgd all had
: s Eiztiona--as almost certainly s@me had had in Weymouth lande
gae Davis: Landmarks . 3 Hist. of Dorchester(IBSIT p{“?
: 2 Hiat. of Dorehester (1851) = _ iy S w0
R P- 40 S e 2 '»J o ik ;u'--« i =
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We will sketoh briefly what is kmown of the children of George
(1), onitting many of the details alreedy given. For authorltles not
eited here, ses the tables on pages 25«28, '

"1 Tose Shs married first, possibly in England, Joseph Hol(lo)waye
] They were of Dorchester in 1634;| of Lynn in 16363 :.and of

Ssndwich 16374} where Joseph was millwrighte s He dled™in
Decenber 1647.+ On 19 May 1648 Rose married (2) William
Newlsnd,: who, like her father, had been early at Weymouth
and had removed thence to Sandwich.t Newland was Deputy
from Sandwich eight yearss] Le was one of the first two in
Sandwich to aceept the Queker faith.';: Rose alaso was very
artive in the Quaker movement and was ohe of those penale
imed for so beinges) She was alive when her husbend wrote
nis will on 26 Aug.1690,but had dled tefore the will was
nroved on 6 May 1695{“It is from this will that we know
Roee's parentage; for Newland in it mentions "my brothere
in-law William Allen," :

2 John was perhaps in Dorchester 1632;" then in Weymouth/#here he
nad thres pareels of land that had been his father's.In
1643 he joined with the group who left Weymouth %o found
Rehoboths%and twenty-six years 1ate§ joined with the group
who 1eft Rehoboth to found SwanseadiHe was active as sura
veyorjsland-divider}t arbiter,y/and DgputysHe was both plain.
t1Ff and defendent in cases at lawdHc was probably the
John Allen who bought land in New Jersay in 1664%-but
acems never to have gone thers, In 1689 he was stlll on
the 1ist of noneresident proprietors of Rehobothy! His wife
was named Ohristisn, Their first child was probably the
oma boen in 1837, John wrote his will 12 Mar.1689/90,"bes
ing in the elghty yeare of my age," Christian being at
that time alive, The will was proved 2l May %ﬁQO.izr _

‘8 9J0an married Clement Briggs in early 1631¢~ They removed from
Dorchester to Weymouth. She had dtedby 1639,as Clement's
gacond wife,Elizabethy 1is called mother of Clement's son
Cdavid, who was-born 23 Augel640e 3"

4 Rsloh was probably the Relph who in 1639 was briefly at Newport
with his oousin Samuel and brother or cousin George.Hs was
some years at Weymouth,where he hed five parcels of lands:””
of 20, 4, 3, 2, and 2:sores respectivelyjthe first named
] Bisteof Dorcheater(1851l)p.57 14 Bowent ehoboth 1830 & 3 i
2 Savage - - & " 15 PlymeColeRece 32321
3 Popaiploneers of Masse 316 Do 53124 ;
4 Mgyflower Descendsnt 83207.8 17 Do 42176
B Do 153128 Loebt 18 Do B3l
-6
7
8

-Nash:Sketch of Weymouth,pe262 19 Do volse5 & 7 scattered pages
; rDeyo:Barnatablanoggﬂirlgaeﬁ, 20 "Piscataway & Woodbridge"p.l66
,-Bowden:Hi;tan,Friqnﬁayingﬂmu;21»BQwen:R§hoboth;1354," i
FreémaniHisteof Cape. Cod 1:2422%2 s s Pimen—
0 Barnstable Co.Pr,

1.4
oMo [ ) 2 1 , i 1
B : obate 11260 23 MesseColsBay Rec.1:83 - °
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outh 8211 = 2k -~ beer Ao oo g B

1 Hist. of Dorcheater(1851)p.40 24 Chamberlain:

|13 ChemberlaintWe

~ For personal use only,



9

- and last plots being land that had belonged to his fathere When he
lsft Weymouth .in 1643 to joln the mew-settlement at Rehoboth with
his brother John, his property was valusd ai £270, John's at £1586,
Soon after his father's death, perhaps about 1650 or 1651} he removed
to Sendwich, and then "Sre] and "Jr." had to be added %to their )
‘nemes to dlstingulsh between the two Ralphse He became an ardent
Quaker, and like hls brothers and uncle was fined exorbitantly for
so beinge-From 1663 3o 1672 he bought extensively in Dartmouth 3

land that he passed on to his children and grandchildren, who set-
tled iIn that town in great numbers, In July 1669 the General Court
gavé him permission to run a ferry ai or neasr Pocasaet (Portsmouth
) KeIle) &nd %o transport passengers;; end permission to buy land of
g Indlans from Rhode Island to the maine}l His family probatly lived

~

in Portsmouth for a, short while; for Pnilip Allen, son of Ralph,
died there in 1671y and Benjamin Allen, son of Ralph, had died
there &t tho home of Thomas Cornell in 16694 Ha was probably-back
in Sendwich by 1671, for in that year he was appointed surveyor of
highwaia, as agaln in 1680,/ In 1676, during King Philip's War,
Ralph #4llen and Stephen Skiffe were appointed "to carry the town's
mind to Barnstable that the towns may know each others minds in
reference Lo the bringlng of some of the people of the out<towns
among use +As Ralph ﬁrew old, hls rigld Quaker stand began to
soften, In 1694 the heveremd Rolund Cotton, minister of the Sande
wich church, and 3leven men who had been Quakers, Relph among
them, accepted the covenant put forth by the synod of Boston.7His
wlll, writtem 1n 1691 and proved In 16984°states hils desire-to be
buriad in the Quaker burial lot on his brother Willism Allen's
land, His wife's name 1s thought to have been Susannag' His son
John--probably his oldest child==- in 1862 was called "John Allen
of Szndwich and Paukmunnuck® when he reported a mare killed by
the Mashpes Indlens;i“that 1s, he was then a grown man, settled on
his own, and so born probably by the late 30's or early 40's, His
brother Joseph who married in 1662 was probably born not much lat=
ere Other chlldren of Ralph were born in 1645 and 1680 In his
earlier years Ralph was described in deeds,; etc., as "planter;™
(His ungle Ralph was "mason.)) but in later years he was "wheel-
wright,":3 _ : _
b5 Robert. Robert, son of George of Sandwlch, may be identical with
the Robert in Marblehead in 1637 and/or the Robert in 1644 in New
Haven'’and/or the Robert whose swine in 1651 were damaged by Pequot
© Indlensgliwe have not followed his case sufficiently to be able to
. .8aye What ls deflnitely known of him.ls that he was of Sandwich
- in 1645 and served for thilrteen days in the war agsinst the Narra-
i - gansettsyly that he "revolted from the covenant of his fatherg® /¥
@ ‘that he left Sandwich and went to Yarmouth, where in 1651 he was
- presented for villffylmg the ministry of MreJohn Millergdsnd thet
he committed suloide at the home of his brother John 15 May 1661e
1 W.S.Allens"George Allem" ' . 11 J.K.Allens"George Allen" MSS
2 BesseiSufferings of Quak.pd80 12 Plym,Col.Rece4:17 = X
-5:PlymeDeeds 23156&161§3pte2180 /13  Plymouth Deeds 51119 -
- 4 Plymouth ColeRecs $823=24 . 14 MasssBay ColesRece 11198
5 Legnord MSS, New Bedford '

VA TR
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rpecords 7388 - 16 PlymeCole.Actas of Com,2:225 & 298
o JmeloleHeGe 6342 . 17 Plyme.ColsRegs 2390 ‘
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was sixteen years old when his father brought him to
America in 16335, It may be that the Applegate land bought
by the father in 1640'was purchased gs g gift to four of
his sonsy, elther already there or soon to be 803 for it
seems that land they held 1n Weymouth mgy h&ve been con-
tiguouses John Allen's S-acre parcel of Applegete land was
bounded in part by Ralph Allen's lands*in February 165%

‘John Allen and Bedrge Allen were enmtitled to land epst of

Great Pond;”and in that year Ebenezer Allem's land was
descrlbed as east of Fresh Pond.iPossibly the reason none
of these sons was mentioned in the father's will was that
they had had gifts of Weymouth lende George,Jdr., wes of
Weymouth by 1640y for in that year he offered a petition
about the Weymouik ierry; and about 1641 "George Allen of
Weymouth in New England planter aged about 21 years" gave
testimony about & boat that had been loaded by William

Newland [his brother-in~law] ard next day sank{ We do not

know when George removed to Samdwich. He was there by 8
June 1661, for he was fined on that dete for failing to
serve &3 Jurorg &nd on 7 Octel6561 he and his wife wers

fined for sbsenting themselves from public worship;? and

several times later he was fined for refusing to take an
oath;7and--after e Quakers came in 1657--fined for Gore
sorting with thsmg,xn 1652 1t was ordered "that Edmund
Freeman, Edward Perry, George Allen, Daniel Wing, John
Ellis, Thomas Tobey shal take care of &ll the fish that
Indians shall cut up witiin the limita of the towne/!In

1666 when money was being railsed for rebuilding the churoh

George and his brothers Matthew and Francis each ggve Bs
while their brothers William and Ralph and uncle Ralph
gave 10 s each}” although in that same year George and his
brother-in-law Williem Newland were called “the implaocable
opponents of Mr, Leverich" the miniasterd’In 16566 George
bought of his brothers Henry and Samuel land if Sandwilch
that had been willed them by their fathery/ A letter write

“ten by George in 1661 to Experience Mitchell has come down

to usdiIn 1670 he bought land in Mormouth.County, New Jer=
seygJband although he himself never went to that colony,
most of his children settled there. In Sendwich he had g
bout 30 scres of land/;in sevem parcels, As time passed,
the attitude of the community toward Quekers, and of the
Quakers toward the community grew less temse, In 1676

Quakers were given the rights of obther townsmen in Sande-

- fidelity

wicn;%ma’(,in 1678 we find George &llen taking the oath of
.J;Georgg'wasgmarried twice, His first wife, Hane
nah,was mother of his large family

in 1683 because their daughter Ly
‘Regiater 463185

e They were reprimanded
dia hagd married oub. of
Bowden§ Hist, of Friemds &

: ® 10 Bowdems Hist AB:- &3340
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Sooppemelo® 12 ProemansGape Ood 264
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,ii - unity; sh& on 3 Juns 1687 Gezrze was again reprlmandsd Lor having
g himgelf done the samé in marrying his second wirs, suwranlile aled
about 1693, hic catate balng settled on 3 Yay of that yearel-
: had - .
7 ZEbenezer.Of him we know only that he¢/land cast of ¥resh Pondy
Weymouth,1651) &nd was to draw f.rther land 2 Feuel651/2e

. -
8 Francls was able to Year ayms 1643({so Lorn by 1627)shad chapge
of Sandwlch town calvsa 1684 & 1558%¥wss decded land by -
Thomas Durgls in April 16347 aerved on the grand jury 16607
a1d om j“ soroner's jury 1864 marrisd Mary Barilow 20 Jus
1y 18625 rights hLe lust for belng a “Gusker were restored In
Pl 16754%was given & dols Ly the Quakers im 1675 cdd 1676 "be-
Y iE cauge of his mind woskness and his young ehild;fwas laboved
wilth becsuse of zome bed caryiage toward his wifg ana for
not attending Quaker wevtings 3 oproautsed to amsnd?ﬁnd in
: 1678 took the osth of fldelltyede drew land on Shawme Heok
R - 1695¢ His will wes writion 18 Febel395/6 and proved 16 Har,
: 169748. ‘Ho died 1 Tacels39Ge 14, ;

9 Mabthewe Full detslls of kis 1li1fe will be glven furither one

10 ¥ililem. "n 21 Mar,1650°he warrled Friscillu Brown, dsughter of
: Peter of 4he Hayflowersand on 8 Juns following sold land
in Duxbury loft her by her fatherdsIn 1553 he wag onlled
to court for fsllure to serve on the grand juryeis and nls
~uncle Ralph seem So have woen the most outspoken and actlve
of the Szndwleh QuakeorseWiillum was fined for holdlng meote
irz2 In hils house, brop snteptalning visitiang ‘uakers/and
for reslating trelr ar:aat;\.,‘:tgnd In 1659 he und Relph wers
tiirewn 1ato Boaton Jall; =nd when roleased wers tled bave-
baok to s cart's tallfend lushed Lhrough several bownsein
1663 Willlam was sued for cutting grasg on Yilliam Swift's
land;’fand in 1668, for having in his possession & mare &nd
foal belonglng o Thomas Hawleyi“and lost both caseseln
1669 he sold Henry Tucker of ¥llton land in DavtmouthhTrom
which 1t seems that Willlam, 1llko his bLrothers Ralph and
-Matthew, haed been buying Dartmouth lénde In 1878 there was
some misunderstanding between Willlam and his wife; the
Friendes conferred with them, and Prlscille ascknowledged
hérgelf abt faults Lut in 1680 the matLey was up agalin, and

she protested agdinst having Mary Mills at hegs homes saying
Mary and Willlem weye "both set against here.""Williem wrote

his will 17 Fé‘b{ilﬁﬁ?éé.‘ at. which vgl_nie Priscilla was &livee - ,-
#ﬁod’o(ien.ldagqlﬂiﬂ o s e
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11 Hemrye He.was probably born in America, cne of the five "least"
children, gnd so probably grew up in the home of hils
stepetather, John Collins, shoemsker, of Bostong and 1t
{8 in boston that he first appears in public records.in
a deed dated 10 July 16884} "Wee Uenery and Samuell Allin
of Boston in Hew Englandeesloynt heires of a pesce of
lande.sssein the bounds ofiPandwich of Plymouth Pattent
in New England with certaine meddow ground thereunbg ad=-

joyning and appertaining; wiileh was the proper posseszion
of our father George Allin Deceased; and by him glven te
US§ We0.seeWith the Uonsent of our mother; to say now
Katheren Collins whoe hath Interest therin During her
life; have for £20 to bee payed acoording to & pill by us
in hand Kectived o.eounto Georgs Alline of Sandwlich gfor=
said; all thet our land upland % meddow; with all th
wood underwood timber frultes effects proffitts-dmuni=
ties appurtenances and hericdetimentSsecas 1t now lyeth
vtounded being in the nevkemuseti nacke; bounded on the
south and west side by the River cglled spring hill rive
er; oa the north by shal---harbour bordering to the sea
on the east side by the land of Richard Chadwell." The
witnesses were John Collins and John Sanforde It is not
certain, but secems rather probable, that this Henry who
seems soon after this to disappear from Boston records
[The Henry active thereafter was probably his cousin
Henry} was the Henry who a few months later was at New
Havens. At & court session in that city on 7 Dec,l658%-
William Trowbridge asked permission to "dlett and lodg"
Henry Allen shoomaker until apringe Henry was st1il in
New Haven on 23 May 16613when "Tho Court enquired of
Jeremian Osburne whether he lmew of any yt stood relate
ed to. the aforesd John Overin[late of New Haven.deceased]
who answerd that Henry fllen hath told him that he hath
& brother about Piscattoway, who undertooke to give him
notice of John Overin'a death, The estate Was left with
Jeremiah Osbourme to be kept in specle 11ll further ore.
dery" [Joremiah Osburne was son of Thomas of East Hampe

"tony LeIe) Somewhere about thls time he removed to Hil-

* fopd, and married, perhaps abopt 1662, Sarah Hill.?
daughter of John and Francesd Their first child, Mary,
was born 21 0cte1663.0The mother Sareh was baptized ahd
_sdmitbed to Milford ehurch 7 OctelE666and the daughter

| Barph two weeks leter, on. the 21313;70'511&1‘ children Le=

tween 1668 and 16804 Barah, the mother, dled at Milford
in 1680,"8nd Hemry later removed to Stratford and mare
-ried there Rebecca, widow of Robert RosestIt is possible
- that Rebecea was deughter of Thomss and Anna Sherwoods
Witk ner parents, this Rebecoa Bherwood came to America
on4thgh§gme;boatjtha§ bpought Henry's parentss in that
case, she was some ten ‘Yeaprs Henry's senlors There were

% nﬁ&thlldren}byéthg'aeﬂond4m§np3age._ﬁany’died‘a§$ut

. 1690, hie inventory being teken the 20th of Septs’s and

Rebeaca being alive the .Bth of Nove. of that Yeare {4 '
1 Plymouth Col.lbudss, 7B2Reginter 5712602561 BT
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a; 12 Bamuele.All that we know with certalnty about Samuel is what we
' learn from the fatherts will,' by which his brother Hen-
ry snd he were to have all the lznd except one mszadow
wllled to Willlam; amd slso--if we Judge richtly that
he was one of the "least five,%= g fifth of the rouse
anc 1ts conterts and a fifth of the barque; and what we
ilearn from the Boston deedy by wnich Henry and he on 10
July 1656 sold to thelr brother George their Szndwich
land, uplend and meadowes =Since in both the will and
the deed Henry's name stands first, 1%t w-uld seem that
Samuel was the younger of the twoe It 1s entirely pos=
- gible that Samuel was the brother mentioned without
¥ name by Henry, as being in Piscateway in the spring of
4 ; 166 and as having given notice of John Overin's geaths”
and 1t may also be thst he was the Samuel Allen with
wife Mary who on 16 July 1663 sold a two-andes-helf
- @cre lot in Fairfield to Robert Mesker¥-a conjecture
. that poasibly 1s slightly strengthened by the fact that
a nephew of Samuel married a Fairfield girl,

13 Gideon.From his late marriage gnd late entry into business ac-
Givities, we judge him to have bsen the youngest of
Georﬁe Allen's children gnd the only one of the "least
’ five” not mentioned in the will by name-~perhaps hecause
y in infancy or little more.He doubtless grew up in the
, Boston. home of John Collins, his step-father, ang. was
the adminlstrator of the latter's estate in 1670¢Before
that he had been 1n Rehoboth, where on 20 May 1667 he
was wiltness for his brother Johngand had joined with
John in founding, with many otherg from Rehoboth, the
new settlement at Swansea in 1669iHe was classed in the
second, or middle rank of Swansea townsmen, while John
was in the upper ranke.%Probgbly soon after sefttling the x
- Collins estate he vislited his brother Henry in Milford;
found there a wife, Sarah, daughter of RevdPeter Prud-
den;fand brought hér back to.his Swansea home, where
their first child was born 20 Oct.16734/ In 1674 Gideon
served on the grand jurye//In 1676, during the turmoil -
of King Phllip's War, he removed his familg to Boston,/:
where he was a member of the Third Churchd’Thence he
-removed-to Milford, whioh was to be his home for the
remainder of his life. His daughter Abigail was baptized
there on 5 Dece1680VHe became a man of importance in
‘town affairsl*As late as 1686 he still owned land in
SwanseadHe dled at Milford about 16944 His widow Sarah

. - was-alive on 1 Mar,1699/1700. 4
1T MayfleDesce0so2d ~ - . B BoweniRehoboth, D68 Of volel
2 Do 263136-7 - - .9 Reglster 843162 . _
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